

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL NANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BETH A. BURTON
*Deputy Attorney
General*

SABRINA D. GRAHAM
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

CLINT C. MALCOM
*Assistant Attorney
General*

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General

STEPHEN J. PETRANY
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROSS W. BERGETHON
DREW F. WALDBESER
*Deputy Solicitors
General*

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408; spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondents

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Georgia’s Lethal Injection Procedures	3
B. Nance Is Convicted of and Sentenced to Death for Murdering Gabor Balogh During a Failed Bank Robbery	5
C. Nance Challenges His Conviction and Sentence (Including Lethal Injection) in Direct and Post-Conviction Proceedings	6
D. Nance Files a § 1983 Complaint Seeking to Enjoin His Execution.....	8
E. The Eleventh Circuit Dismisses Nance’s Complaint as a Second or Successive Habeas Petition	10
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	14
I. Because Nance Seeks to Prevent the Execution of His Capital Sentence, His Filing Is Not Cognizable Under § 1983.....	14
A. Prisoners Cannot Use § 1983 to Prevent Execution of a Capital Sentence, Because That Is a Challenge to Custody	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Nance’s Challenge Would Prevent the Execution of His Capital Sentence, Regardless of Whether Georgia Could Conceivably Impose a Different Punishment in the Future	21
C. Allowing Prisoners to Bar Execution Via § 1983 Would Increase Gamesmanship, Not Reduce Confusion	30
II. Nance’s Filing Is Second or Successive Because It Seeks Relief from the Same Sentence He Already Challenged	35
A. Habeas Petitions Are “Second or Successive” When They Seek Relief From the Same Sentence as a Previous Petition, Even If They Include Previously Unavailable Claims	36
B. Nance’s Filing Is Second or Successive Even If His Claims Were Previously Unavailable	47
III. The Courthouse Doors Will Remain Wide Open for Habeas Petitioners, Nance Included.....	49
Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	33, 50, 51
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	19
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	22
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	13, 45, 46, 47
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	29, 43
<i>Caplan v. Cameron</i> , 369 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	17
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 274 Ga. 327 (2001)	28
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	16, 22, 29
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	39, 45
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	31
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 47 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	11, 18, 24, 26
<i>Hill v. Owens</i> , 292 Ga. 380 (2013)	4
<i>Holden v. Minnesota</i> , 137 U.S. 483 (1890)	27
<i>Humphrey v. Nance</i> , 293 Ga. 189 (2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....	23
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	43
<i>Middlebrooks v. Parker</i> , 22 F.4th 621 (6th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	34
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	22
<i>Nance v. Chatman</i> , 571 U.S. 1177 (2014).....	7
<i>Nance v. Ford</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2520 (2020)	8
<i>Nance v. Georgia</i> , 549 U.S. 868 (2006).....	7
<i>Nance v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 217 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Nance v. State</i> , 280 Ga. 125 (2005).....	7
<i>Nance v. Warden</i> , 922 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Nance v. Warden</i> , No. 1:13-cv-04279, 2017 WL 6597934 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	12, 14, 15, 26, 34
<i>Neville v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	20
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	27
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 295 Ga. 302 (2014)	50
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	39
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	16
<i>Pizzuto v. Tewalt</i> , 997 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. ___, No. 21-5592 (Mar. 24, 2022).....	14, 18
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	41, 42
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	42
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	40, 41
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	2, 38, 44, 45
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	37
<i>State v. Ledford</i> , No. 06CR001300, 2009 WL 10430994 (Ga. Super. Ct. May 22, 2009)	29
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	47
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>Tompkins v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	20
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woo Dak San v. State</i> , 7 P.2d 940 (N.M. 1931)	29
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	2, 29, 43
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	6, 7, 13, 27, 32
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2242	22
28 U.S.C. § 2243	22
28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (1948)	40
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-42	50
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-51	50
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-38	1, 4, 21, 28
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-44	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-2-6	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-2-11	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	38, 42
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases 9(b) (1976)	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	19, 37
Death Penalty—Execution By Lethal Injection, 2000 Ga. Laws 947	3
Office of Planning and Analysis, <i>A History of the Death Penalty in Georgia</i> , State of Georgia De- partment of Corrections (2015)	3
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (8th ed. 1979)	19, 37
